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Deter mination of Advances made under sub-section 164-10(1) of the Higher Education Support Act 2003
(the™ Act") on account of amounts expected to become payable under section 124-1 of the Act(OS-HEL P

Advances-2025)

I, ANNETTE CANNELL, delegate of the Secretary for Education for the purposes of sub-section 164-10(1) of

the Act:

DETERMINE:

(@) that an advance isto be made to each Higher Education Provider ("HEP") listed in Column 1 of the table,
below, (the "Table") on account of atotal amount that is expected to become payable to the HEP under section

124-1 of the Act in respect of the year 2025 ("Advance'); and

(b) that the amount of the Advance to any particular HEP is the amount shown in Column 4 of the row in the

Table in which the HEP's name appears.

Column 1 Column 2
State/Territory I nstitution Amounts of Financial
Assistance

NSW Amount (excludes GST)

Australian Catholic University 2,444,382
Charles Sturt University 1,116,967
Macquarie University 1,808,567
Southern Cross University 948,100
The University of New England 616,680
The University of New South Wales 6,754,020

Column 3
Variation

-606,111
-564,587
-197,875
-189,620
-92,989
-3,690,330

Column 4
Revised Amounts of
Financial Assistance

1,838,271
552,380
1,610,692
758,480
523,691
3,063,690
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The University of Newcastle

The University of Sydney
University of Technology Sydney
University of Western Sydney
University of Wollongong

VIC Amount (excludes GST)

Deakin University

Federation University Australia

La Trobe University

Monash University

Royal Melbourne Institute of Technology (RMIT
University)

Swinburne University of Technology

The University of Melbourne

Victoria University

QLD Amount (excludes GST)
Central Queensland University
Griffith University

James Cook University

Queensland University of Technology
The University of Queensland
University of Southern Queensland
University of the Sunshine Coast

WA Amount (excludes GST)
Curtin University of Technology

Edith Cowan University

Murdoch University

The University of Notre Dame Australia
The University of Western Australia

SA Amount (excludes GST)

The Flinders University of South Australia
The University of Adelaide

University of South Australia

TAS Amount (excludes GST)
University of Tasmania

NT Amount (excludes GST)
Batchelor Institute of Indigenous Tertiary Education
Charles Darwin University

ACT Amount (excludes GST)
University of Canberra

CMWTH Amount (excludes GST)
The Australian National University
OTHER Amount (excludes GST)
Avondale College Limited

Christian Heritage College

5,441,400
4,309,086
4,854,490
3,079,489
1,438,552

6,799,970

507,171
2,832,795
5,619,590
4,366,410

4,171,470
7,769,810
2,106,267

1,564,755
4,354,705
1,596,120
2,691,044
6,823,280

718,569
1,403,510

2,582,198
3,271,460
1,047,033
1,269,710
3,105,296

2,245,133
6,683,406
2,032,132

1,154,275

0
525,965

1,968,740

3,703,470

8,245
0

-382,580
-1,236,750
-1,995,230
-1,321,859

-310,692

-3,544,990

-277,004
-1,160,795
-1,630,775
-1,408,220

-1,675,180
-3,057,120
-1,517,606

-1,140,348
-2,382,685
-266,458
-326,484
-1,911,035
-201,161
-930,274

-603,498
-1,846,810
-160,916
-964,655
-453,475

-626,565
-2,761,900
-511,180

23,052

0
-239,085

-1,401,525

-219,265

-8,245
0

5,058,820
3,072,336
2,859,260
1,757,630
1,127,860

3,254,980

230,167
1,672,000
3,988,815
2,958,190

2,496,290
4,712,690
588,661

424,407
1,972,020
1,329,662
2,364,560
4,912,245

517,408

473,236

1,978,700
1,424,650
886,117
305,055
2,651,821

1,618,568
3,921,506
1,520,952

1,177,327

0
286,880

567,215

3,484,205
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Tabor College Inc (SA) 0 0 0
TOTAL Australia

115,734,262 -41,792,825 73,941,437
Variation Reason

2025 October Variations
Approved by ANNETTE CANNELL on 06 November 2025 at 11:00:53

Contact the Department via the details published on the Internet site for moreinformation. Thisreport was generated on 07
November 2025 05:00:56
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