

Delegate Approval of Determination No. 5767

Outcome 65 Assistance to Students Program Year 2025

Program OS-HELP Sub Program OS-HELP Advance

Component Section S16410

Determination of Advances made under sub-section 164-10(1) of the Higher Education Support Act 2003 (the "Act") on account of amounts expected to become payable under section 124-1 of the Act(OS-HELP Advances-2025)

I, ANNETTE CANNELL, delegate of the Secretary for Education for the purposes of sub-section 164-10(1) of the Act:

DETERMINE:

- (a) that an advance is to be made to each Higher Education Provider ("HEP") listed in Column 1 of the table, below, (the "Table") on account of a total amount that is expected to become payable to the HEP under section 124-1 of the Act in respect of the year 2025 ("**Advance**"); and
- (b) that the amount of the Advance to any particular HEP is the amount shown in Column 4 of the row in the Table in which the HEP's name appears.

Column 1 State/Territory Institution	Column 2 Amounts of Financial Assistance	Column 3 Variation	Column 4 Revised Amounts of Financial Assistance
NSW Amount (excludes GST)			
Australian Catholic University	2,444,382	-606,111	1,838,271
Charles Sturt University	1,116,967	-564,587	552,380
Macquarie University	1,808,567	-197,875	1,610,692
Southern Cross University	948,100	-189,620	758,480
The University of New England	616,680	-92,989	523,691
The University of New South Wales	6,754,020	-3,690,330	3,063,690

The University of Newcastle	5,441,400	-382,580	5,058,820
The University of Sydney	4,309,086	-1,236,750	3,072,336
University of Technology Sydney	4,854,490	-1,995,230	2,859,260
University of Western Sydney	3,079,489	-1,321,859	1,757,630
University of Wollongong	1,438,552	-310,692	1,127,860
VIC Amount (excludes GST)			
Deakin University	6,799,970	-3,544,990	3,254,980
Federation University Australia	507,171	-277,004	230,167
La Trobe University	2,832,795	-1,160,795	1,672,000
Monash University	5,619,590	-1,630,775	3,988,815
Royal Melbourne Institute of Technology (RMIT	4,366,410	-1,408,220	2,958,190
University)			
Swinburne University of Technology	4,171,470	-1,675,180	2,496,290
The University of Melbourne	7,769,810	-3,057,120	4,712,690
Victoria University	2,106,267	-1,517,606	588,661
QLD Amount (excludes GST)			
Central Queensland University	1,564,755	-1,140,348	424,407
Griffith University	4,354,705	-2,382,685	1,972,020
James Cook University	1,596,120	-266,458	1,329,662
Queensland University of Technology	2,691,044	-326,484	2,364,560
The University of Queensland	6,823,280	-1,911,035	4,912,245
University of Southern Queensland	718,569	-201,161	517,408
University of the Sunshine Coast	1,403,510	-930,274	473,236
WA Amount (excludes GST)			
Curtin University of Technology	2,582,198	-603,498	1,978,700
Edith Cowan University	3,271,460	-1,846,810	1,424,650
Murdoch University	1,047,033	-160,916	886,117
The University of Notre Dame Australia	1,269,710	-964,655	305,055
The University of Western Australia	3,105,296	-453,475	2,651,821
SA Amount (excludes GST)			
The Flinders University of South Australia	2,245,133	-626,565	1,618,568
The University of Adelaide	6,683,406	-2,761,900	3,921,506
University of South Australia	2,032,132	-511,180	1,520,952
TAS Amount (excludes GST)	, ,	,	
University of Tasmania	1,154,275	23,052	1,177,327
•	1,154,275	23,032	1,177,327
NT Amount (excludes GST)	0	0	0
Batchelor Institute of Indigenous Tertiary Education Charles Darwin University	0 525,965	-239,085	0 286,880
·	323,903	-239,063	200,000
ACT Amount (excludes GST)			
University of Canberra	1,968,740	-1,401,525	567,215
CMWTH Amount (excludes GST)			
The Australian National University	3,703,470	-219,265	3,484,205
OTHER Amount (excludes GST)			
Avondale College Limited	8,245	-8,245	0
Christian Heritage College	0	0	0

Tabor College Inc (SA) 0 0

TOTAL Australia

115,734,262 -41,792,825 73,941,437

Variation Reason

2025 October Variations

Approved by ANNETTE CANNELL on 06 November 2025 at 11:00:53

Contact the Department via the details published on the Internet site for more information. This report was generated on 07 November 2025 05:00:56